financial statement. Refer to Note (2) New Accounting Policies for more details about the new guidance and a summary of the
restated balances.

The Company adopted ASU 2018-12 guidance effective January 1, 2023 using the modified retrospective transaction method,
where permitted, for changes in the liability for future policy benefits and deferred policy acquisition costs and related balances,
and the retrospective transition method for market risk benefits. The transition date for restatement was January 1, 2021 and
amounts previously reported were retroactively restated, including those amounts shown for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022, and as of December 31, 2022.

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

16

The following tables present amounts as previously reported, the effect of adoption of the guidance under ASU 2018-12, and
the resulting adjusted amounts reported in interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included herein. The tables
include only those line items impacted by restatement.

Restated Lines of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:

December 31, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands)

Assets:
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 909,786  (245,904)  663,882
Deferred sales inducements  114,399  (29,096)  85,303
Value of business acquired  146,494  (7,999)  138,495
Market risk benefits asset  —  48,759  48,759
Deferred federal income tax asset  57,867  (48,835)  9,032
Amounts recoverable from reinsurer, net of allowance for credit losses  1,723,347  (34,559)  1,688,788
Other assets  110,339  352  110,691
Total Assets  13,100,227  (317,282)  12,782,945

Liabilities:
Future policy benefits:

Universal life and annuity contracts  8,498,684  (8,498,684)  —
Traditional life reserves  919,650  (919,650)  —
Liability for policyholder account balances  —  7,661,785  7,661,785
Additional liability for benefits in excess of account balance  —  148,708  148,708
Liability for future policy benefits  —  900,146  900,146

Market risk benefits liability  —  215,777  215,777
Other liabilities  166,557  (9,075)  157,482
Total liabilities  11,093,016  (500,993)  10,592,023

Stockholders' Equity:
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (416,397)  (61,822)  (478,219)
Retained earnings  2,381,856  245,533  2,627,389
Total stockholders' equity  2,007,211  183,711  2,190,922

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  13,100,227  (317,282)  12,782,945

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

17

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Premiums and other revenues:
Universal life and annuity contract charges $ 36,063  (2,253)  33,810
Traditional life and SPIAWLC premiums  21,639  698  22,337
Other revenues  5,922  (161)  5,761

Total Revenues  143,873  (1,716)  142,157

Benefits and Expenses:
Life and other policy benefits  37,356  (9,588)  27,768
Remeasurement gain/loss  —  9,827  9,827
Market risk benefits expense  —  (33,571)  (33,571)
Amortization of deferred transaction costs  31,679  (10,066)  21,613
Universal life and annuity contract interest  17,548  24,687  42,235

Total benefit and expenses  115,970  (18,711)  97,259

Federal income taxes  6,142  3,568  9,710

Net earnings  21,761  13,427  35,188

Basic earnings per share:
Class A (Note 4)  6.15  3.80  9.95
Class B (Note 4)  3.08  1.90  4.98

Diluted earnings per share:
Class A (Note 4)  6.15  3.80  9.95
Class B (Note 4)  3.08  1.90  4.98

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

18

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Premiums and other revenues:
Universal life and annuity contract charges $ 101,406  (1,978)  99,428
Traditional life and SPIAWLC premiums  65,619  5,500  71,119
Other revenues  17,297  (161)  17,136

Total Revenues  395,329  3,361  398,690

Benefits and Expenses:
Life and other policy benefits  114,432  (26,951)  87,481
Remeasurement gain/loss  —  9,827  9,827
Market risk benefits expense  —  (150,069)  (150,069)
Amortization of deferred transaction costs  88,451  (20,902)  67,549
Universal life and annuity contract interest  (11,058)  13,524  2,466

Total benefit and expenses  284,115  (174,571)  109,544

Federal income taxes  22,504  37,365  59,869

Net earnings  88,710  140,567  229,277

Basic earnings per share:
Class A (Note 4)  25.09  39.75  64.84
Class B (Note 4)  12.54  19.88  32.42

Diluted earnings per share:
Class A (Note 4)  25.09  39.75  64.84
Class B (Note 4)  12.54  19.88  32.42

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

19

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands)

Retained Earnings:
Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 2,348,935  227,306  2,576,241
Net earnings  21,761  13,427  35,188
Balance at September 30, 2022  2,370,696  240,733  2,611,429
Balance at December 31, 2022  2,381,856  245,533  2,627,389

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):
Unrealized gains (losses) on non-impaired securities:

Balance at June 30, 2022  (287,430)  (156,779)  (444,209)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax  (181,077)  (106,132)  (287,209)
Balance at September 30, 2022  (468,507)  (262,911)  (731,418)
Balance at December 31, 2022  (419,965)  (233,466)  (653,431)

Change in LFPB due to discount rate changes:
Balance at June 30, 2022  —  96,167  96,167
Impact of discount rate changes during the period  —  51,262  51,262
Balance at September 30, 2022  —  147,429  147,429
Balance at December 31, 2022  —  170,701  170,701

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
Balance at June 30, 2022  5,391  932  6,323
Change in translation adjustments during period  48  3  51
Balance at September 30, 2022  5,439  935  6,374
Balance at December 31, 2022  5,507  943  6,450

Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):
Balance at June 30, 2022  (295,138)  (59,680)  (354,818)
Change during period  (179,894)  (54,867)  (234,761)
Balance at September 30, 2022  (475,032)  (114,547)  (589,579)
Balance at December 31, 2022  (416,397)  (61,822)  (478,219)

Total stockholders' equity:
Balance at June 30, 2022  2,095,549  167,626  2,263,175
Balance at September 30, 2022  1,937,416  126,186  2,063,602
Balance at December 31, 2022  2,007,211  183,711  2,190,922

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

20

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands)

Retained Earnings:
Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 2,281,986  100,166  2,382,152
Net earnings  88,710  140,567  229,277
Balance at September 30, 2022  2,370,696  240,733  2,611,429
Balance at December 31, 2022  2,381,856  245,533  2,627,389

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):
Unrealized gains (losses) on non-impaired securities:

Balance at December 31, 2021  226,220  140,889  367,109
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income tax  (694,727)  (403,800)  (1,098,527)
Balance at September 30, 2022  (468,507)  (262,911)  (731,418)
Balance at December 31, 2022  (419,965)  (233,466)  (653,431)

Change in LFPB due to discount rate changes:
Balance at December 31, 2021  —  (60,121)  (60,121)
Impact of discount rate changes during the period  —  207,550  207,550
Balance at September 30, 2022  —  147,429  147,429
Balance at December 31, 2022  —  170,701  170,701

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
Balance at December 31, 2021  5,100  928  6,028
Change in translation adjustments during period  339  7  346
Balance at September 30, 2022  5,439  935  6,374
Balance at December 31, 2022  5,507  943  6,450

Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):
Balance at December 31, 2021  215,953  81,696  297,649
Change during period  (690,985)  (196,243)  (887,228)
Balance at September 30, 2022  (475,032)  (114,547)  (589,579)
Balance at December 31, 2022  (416,397)  (61,822)  (478,219)

Total stockholders' equity:
Balance at December 31, 2021  2,539,691  181,862  2,721,553
Balance at September 30, 2022  1,937,416  126,186  2,063,602
Balance at December 31, 2022  2,007,211  183,711  2,190,922

Table of Contents

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

21

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
As previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $ 88,710  140,567  229,277
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash from operating activities:
Universal life and annuity contract interest  (11,058)  13,524  2,466
(Increase) decrease in deferred policy acquisition and sales inducement
costs, and value of business acquired  47,694  (23,396)  24,298
(Increase) decrease in reinsurance recoverable  81,454  61,012  142,466
(Increase) decrease in other assets  (333)  22  (311)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities for future policy benefits  93,088  (83,024)  10,064
Increase (decrease) in market risk benefits liability  —  (149,083)  (149,083)
Increase (decrease) in deferred Federal income tax  15,658  37,365  53,023
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities  (15,347)  159  (15,188)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  234,590  (2,854)  231,736
Cash flows from financing activities:

Deposits to account balances for universal life and annuity contracts  258,248  (5,375)  252,873
Return of account balances on universal life and annuity contracts  (637,119)  8,219  (628,900)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (379,125)  2,844  (376,281)
Effect of foreign exchange 429  10 439

(2)  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

None noted.

Accounting pronouncements adopted

Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Long-Duration Contracts

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-12 Financial Services-Insurance (Topic 944) - Targeted Improvements to the
Accounting for Long-Duration Contracts ("LDTI" or "ASU 2018-12"). This update pertains to long-duration contracts and
improving the timeliness of recognizing changes in the liability for future policy benefits, simplifying accounting for certain
market-based options, simplifying the amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs, and improving the effectiveness of